to its carrying value. The intangible assets reported on the balance sheet represent goodwill arising on the acquisition
of Blubeckers Limited and Brunning and Price Limited, which now trade as Pub restaurants.

Value in use calculations are based on cash flow forecasts derived from the most recent financial budgets and three year
business plans approved by the Board. Cash flows are then extrapolated in perpetuity with an annual growth rate of 2%.
Perpetuity is believed to be reasonable due to the significant proportion of freeholds in the estate and the nature of the
leasehold properties. The pre-tax discount rate applied to cash flow projections is 9.9% (2012: 8.6%) which is the rate
believed by the Directors to reflect the risks associated with the CGU.

The Group has conducted a sensitivity analysis taking into consideration the impact on key impairment test assumptions
arising from a range of possible trading and economic scenarios. The scenarios have been performed separately with the
sensitivities summarised as follows:

	 An increase in the discount rate of 1%

	 A decrease of 5% on forecast cashflows

The sensitivity analysis shows that no impairment would result from either an increase in the discount rate or a decrease
in forecast cashflows.

Since 1 January 1989 the cumulative amount of goodwill written off against realised reserves is £50.4m (2012: £50.4m).
Records for periods prior to this date are not readily available.

The Restaurant Group plc Annual Report 2013 53

O
verview

S
trategic report

G
overnance

F
in

an
cial statem

en
ts

10 Property, plant and equipment

Land and
buildings

£’000

Fixtures,
equipment

and vehicles
£’000

Total
£’000

Cost
At 2 January 2012 328,852 126,156 455,008
Additions 36,282 18,663 54,945
Disposals (6,043) (4,428) (10,471)
At 30 December 2012 359,091 140,391 499,482
Accumulated depreciation and impairment
At 2 January 2012 109,174 76,693 185,867
Provided during the year 15,565 13,540 29,105
Disposals (4,955) (4,320) (9,275)
At 30 December 2012 119,784 85,913 205,697
Cost
At 31 December 2012 359,091 140,391 499,482
Additions 56,693 19,933 76,626
Disposals (6,670) (11,941) (18,611)
At 29 December 2013 409,114 148,383 557,497
Accumulated depreciation and impairment
At 31 December 2012 119,784 85,913 205,697
Provided during the year 17,340 15,535 32,875
Disposals (6,670) (11,924) (18,594)
At 29 December 2013 130,454 89,524 219,978
Net book value as at 30 December 2012 239,307 54,478 293,785
Net book value as at 29 December 2013 278,660 58,859 337,519

2013
£’000

2012
£’000

Net book value of land and buildings:
Freehold 88,482 74,943
Long leasehold 5,446 5,325
Short leasehold 184,732 159,039

278,660 239,307

2013
£’000

2012
£’000

Assets held under finance leases
Costs at the beginning and the end of the year 1,961 1,961
Depreciation
At the beginning of the year 1,174 1,149
Provided during the year 25 25
At the end of the year 1,199 1,174
Net book value at the end of the year 762 787

54 Annual Report 2013 The Restaurant Group plc

Notes to the accounts
continued
11 Investment in associate
The Restaurant Group holds a 37.4% investment in BH Restaurants Limited (formerly Living Ventures Restaurants Group
Limited) and this investment is accounted for using the equity method. BH Restaurants Limited has an accounting year end
date of 31 March and as there is no material benefit in making the accounting year end co-terminus with the Group, no
change has been made.

As a result of a detailed review of the trading performance of BH Restaurants Limited, the investment has been recorded